## GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA SESSION 2003

Η

## HOUSE BILL 164 Committee Substitute Favorable 7/18/03

March 3, 2003 A BILL TO BE ENTITLED AN ACT TO CLARIFY AN ANNEXATION ACT APPLICABLE TO THE CITY OF KINGS MOUNTAIN. The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts: SECTION 1. Section 3 of S.L. 2003-241 reads as rewritten:	Sponsors:	
A BILL TO BE ENTITLED AN ACT TO CLARIFY AN ANNEXATION ACT APPLICABLE TO THE CITY OF KINGS MOUNTAIN. The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts: SECTION 1. Section 3 of S.L. 2003-241 reads as rewritten:	Referred to:	
<ul> <li>AN ACT TO CLARIFY AN ANNEXATION ACT APPLICABLE TO THE CITY OF KINGS MOUNTAIN.</li> <li>The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts: SECTION 1. Section 3 of S.L. 2003-241 reads as rewritten:</li> </ul>		March 3, 2003
KINGS MOUNTAIN. The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts: SECTION 1. Section 3 of S.L. 2003-241 reads as rewritten:	A BILL TO BE ENTITLED	
The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts: SECTION 1. Section 3 of S.L. 2003-241 reads as rewritten:	AN ACT TO CLARIFY AN ANNEXATION ACT APPLICABLE TO THE CITY OF	
<b>SECTION 1.</b> Section 3 of S.L. 2003-241 reads as rewritten:	KINGS MOUNTA	JIN.
	The General Assembly	y of North Carolina enacts:
"SECTION 3 This act applies only the City of Kings Mountain and does not affect	SECTION	<b>1.</b> Section 3 of S.L. 2003-241 reads as rewritten:
SECTION 3. This act applies only the City of Kings Mountain and does not affect	"SECTION 3. Th	is act applies only the City of Kings Mountain and does not affect

7 the statutory authority of the City of Shelby to annex property in accordance with

8 <u>Chapter 160A of the General Statutes.</u> This act is effective when it becomes law."

9 **SECTION 2.** This act is effective when it becomes law.

Short Title: Kings Mountain Annexation Clarification.

(Local)